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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
W/S of Heatherfield Drive,

0 ft. E of Windsor Boulevard * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District
4th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(7519 Heatherficld Drive)
* CASE NO. 04-067-A
Harriett & William Johnson, Jr.

Petitioners g
ook ok % ok ok sk sk sk ok sk sk R %k owm %k

FINDINGS OI' FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matlet comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Harriett and William
Johnson. The variance request is for property located at 7519 Heatherfield Drive in the western
arca of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permil an existing single-family dwelling with
addition (sunroom, deck) to have rear yard setbacks of 20 fi. and 19 ft. 10 an open projection in
lieu of the required 30 ft. and 22.5 ft. respectively and to approve a single lot amendment of the
Final Development Plan of “Clay Brooke” for Lot 71 only, in conjunction with the
administrative variance. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plal 10 accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having [iled a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the

- &\‘; file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this !l day of September, 2003, that a variance fiom Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
B.C.Z.R., to permit an existing single-family dwelling with addition (sunroom, deck) to have
rear yard setbacks of 20 ft. and 19 fi. to an open projection in lieu of the required 30 ft. and 22.5
L. respectively and to approve a single lot amendment of the Final Development Plan of “Clay

Brooke” for Lot 71 only, in conjunction with the administrative variance, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent 1o the

relief granted herein:

l. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this lime
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468

/ 2
September )/2{ 2003

Mr, & Mrs. William Johnson, Jt.
7519 Heatherfield Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21244

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-067-A
Property: 7519 Heatherfield Drive

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Johnson:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management, If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free 1o contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

P 0 ey

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: Greg Falter
Patio Enclosures
224 8" Avenue, NW
(Glen Burnie, MD 21061

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%C? Printed on Hecycled Paper



AfﬁdaVit in.tpport of Administrative @riance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cotinty, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is!are
compatent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 7?"9 Heatherfield Dl’
Address

_Baltimore Md, 21244
Cily State — ZIp Code

‘That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (ind:cate hardship or practical difficulty):

1. This area lends itself to the utilization of existing facilities and land without
interruption or major alterations to the present floor plan patterns.

2. Insulate and reduce heating bills.
3. Reduce road noise.

4. A place to sit out and not be concerned with the weather, bugs: mosquitos, flies
efc...

5. Improve the apperance of the house

6. The restrictive area of the lot does not lend itself to any addition of pratical size without requiring a variance.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affi ant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be requnred to provide additional information.

WL‘ /’swﬂﬂ % )

Wiliam Johnson Harriett Johnson
“Name - - Type or Print ‘Nama ~ Type or Print

' STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thisO day of U LY L JSO D, before me, a Notary Public of the
Sfate of Maryland, in and for/the County aforex iirso y appeared

L4 wA\PLow AR LCT D APSON

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affi ant(s), and made oath In due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfher/their knowiedge and beliaf.

AS WKT NESS my hand and Notarlal Seal V
. .
uvf 30, 4093 \(, @ % 7{/“\
Date"J 7 — ) N‘g@j"& ) \ 6 —
My Commlission Expires I\ L[ A PO .

" REV09/15/98




Peﬁion for Administr%'ve Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the propgrty located at 7519 Hoatherfleid dr. Balt. Md 21244
which is presently zoned _DR 5.5

This Iﬂ"aitltlt:aljf9 shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described In the description apd plat attached hereto

and made a parnt hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) [ BeoZ . 2. C. | (Bcz@ )
To PERWNT Ad EXISTiH g a6 FAniLYy DWELLIF ¢ w T ADBIT ok

(SunReam , peck ) To HAVE REAANARD SerRAacles oF 2o A (o

To A~ oPEN PROJECTION VW LIES OF TUE REGVIREY 3./ Aup 2.5

E A SidagLE L =-
RESPECTVWELY . AwD TS APpro CLOT AMERBuIuENT o TUE
t::l '-—‘AL DEVELGIEMEP"T PLAF‘\ Fr‘-:'{z- L™ —T‘ J QLAY“BQGQL{E 7 Ot LY] | R | N

coAjuEteT(om WITH TUE AOM i STAATIVE VAR (A1,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

FProperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or wa, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, pustlnﬁ. etc. and further agree to and ara to be hounded by the zoning
e

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Patition.

‘Cantract Purchaser/Lessee. Legal Owner(s):
. William Johnson jr.

Neme - Type or Print ' o Name - Type or Prnt ; i' ‘ig
. ) : S;na;ura h

Signature
- Harriett Johnson

Address B Telephone No. N
City State Zip Code o ’ T
AM’MLP_&&M _ 7919 Heatlhierfield dr., 410-277-4449
Address Telaphone No.
Baltmore, MD 21244
Name - Type or Print City — State Zip Code T
Representative fo be Contacted:
§lunature
. Patio Enclosures Inc. (attn: Greg Falter)
Company — e N — )
224 8th Ave NW 443-797-0351
Address Telephone No. Address 0.
Glen Burnie, MD 21061
ity State p Gode iy tate Zip
2ttt Bt e o o . . ]
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
day of that the subject matter of this petition ba sat for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations

of Balimore County and that the property b reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO.-_ Q 4 - O C",:l - A Reviswsd By 7 Date ﬁé { 17¢ /otz

- 1.' <
REV 9/15/98 Estimated Posting Date L&:Z Zf e o -




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7519 Heatherfield Dr.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE OF HEATHERFIELD

DR. WHICH IS 50’ WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 0’ EAST OF THE
NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET WINDSOR BLVD.

WHICH VARIES IN WIDTH. BEING LOT # 71 BLOCK , SECTION

IN THE SUBDIVISION OF CLAYBROOKE AS RECORDED IN

COUNTY PLAT BOOK # 67, FOLIO # 130, CONTAINING 6,73780".
ALSO KNOWN AS 7519 HEATHERFIELD DR. LOCATED IN THE 02"

ELECTION DISTRICT, 4% COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

A '. , :’:H"‘_
pare_<.> | ! - ACCOUNT ¢ = Y .a; .*1 _gi __#F _;;;;f_-_} E 3N

:‘f:ﬁ "‘-‘:'-TFF i--.—.g'r,:xm-*-i-.,vi
LAl L. H.HE% %i" L?EL: il%HL
.-

3.4

RECEIVED ” s By x .
FROM: /_‘-i?f;-. ( f,'?_'__(_

FOR: —

DISTRIBUTION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION




L ZONING worce
ADMINISTRATIVE

~ VARIANGE

CASE # O4-O67-A
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“"PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT T0 SECTION 26-127(b)(1). BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MaAY

REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED T

IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE
430 pm. ONSeeT. & gra (=

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT
LONNG ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
owson o oo TEL 887-3391
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

A
'
. ]

R Case No.: _H_Q_Z’} - Dé"? "A
Petitionet/Developer: Upt LA A A J O ALSON/, J\ |2 5
Dade of Iearing/ Closing: C’i - 8 -0 55

Balfimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

»

All(‘:llllioll: ee N H[L\RT

Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of pegjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at it 1257 4 /(/(5‘1 /7. /2/:7' [EC/D .Dji (LS

&

—r—

E——y

The sign(s) were posted on A lj( ) . 21,( 2(9@}

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincer cly,

(Slgnaturc ol Sign Poster and Datc) ,
Craptand B " oons

- (Printed Name)
. ' D22 QVE&%OM @lﬂQLaE
T * (Address)
Davtiveors, Mp. 21227
(City, State, Zip Code) B

C410> 24 1-8203
(Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP@.MENT OF PERMITS AND DEV

.)PMENT MANAGEMENT
7ONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SH

[ 1]

ET AND DATES

o4 [T o |
Case Number o%- OC?7 A Address 7S f a__ﬁf_-i;r_{_ﬁl_z'c-/f/’?.ff_fde z? '’
¢ ont CtoTrD 7T e x (EY : 7
—ontact Persont Lo 7/ (. 1V1e Xk {c Y i Phone Number 410-887-3391
. Planne s Please Pront Your Mamoe h
1 Sl ]o s - © /74 [o3
Filing Date: S Posting Date: €=/ € //09 Closing Date: @A;"‘?/OB’

Any contact made with this offico regarding the status of the admimistiative vanance should De
hrough the contact person (planner) using the case number

| POSTING/COST: The pettioner must use one of the Sign posters on the appioved hist (on the
reverse side of this form) and the pelitioner 1s responsible for all pnnting/posting costs Any
‘eposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved hist and the peltioner
S again responsible for all assoclaled costs  The Z0NIng notice sign must be wvisible on the
properly on or before the posting date noted above 1l should remain there hrough the closing
clate.

% DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadhne for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet o file
a formal request for a public heanng  Please understand hat even if there 1s no formal
request for a public hearnng, the process i1s not complete on the closing date

; ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be roviewed by the zonmng or depuly zoning
commissioner  He may (a) grant the requested relef (b) deny the requested relief, or (¢}
crder thal the matter be sot in for a public heannyg  You will receive wnitten notification
(typically within 7 1o 10 days of the closing dale) as (0 whether the peliion has been granted.
denmied, orwill go to public neanng  The order wall b mailed to vou by Fust Class mall

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING. In cases that must go Lo a public heanng

R -

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zomnag or deputy zoning
commussioner), notification will be forwarded to vou  The SIgn on the property must be
changed giving notice of tha hearnng date time and iocaton  As whon the SION was origimaitly
posted, certiication of this ~hangye and 2 pnotograph of the altera sign must be forvarded Lo

his office

L] r ] !
‘ F*"I .l' A ’ L

‘etitioner: This Part of the Farm s for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
<t | —
ase Numbe%—@%—[ oLl | A Addiess 2519 (HEATUVT FiLéEen (D2
cliioner's Name I~ LAWYy JOHHSen  J 2 Felephone Q/O__E_Zz_ﬁéﬁd “)
osting Date; e /34 _/Q S Closing Date: 'i'}) /8 /0 K

fording for Sign - To Permt Ao ExcST MG SIHNGLE FAany EONECCIe1G it APOIT o

SuA 200,00 DECY ) Teo HAVE A ZEAR 4,2 SETEACYS oF 2¢ a0 19

© A oRE PfEGJECTraf\ Je~L  Cre L oF_‘TﬁJrf f’zgc@u”fg.{:) ‘3(::.:(,4,,,@ 2T {

PESPECT v LN A T APrPRout A Si-IgLe o ArAE I DVNEN T ©F 7L
' — e . - J
‘wAL DENE CopperT fPLAnl FOR LO7 7| CLAYISROLW S oLy 7Tk Cout JUATTI

N I ol e - . | _— e e P —




DEPARTMENT OF PERMIZAAND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

' ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these reguirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number:- e, G- O ¢ 7 -4

Petitioner: - Johnson, William Jr. & Harriett
Address or Location: - 7519 Heatherfield Dr. Baltimore, MD 21244

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: -_ Patio Enclasures. Inc. — e
Address: - 224 8th Ave. NW

- _Glen Burnie, MD 21061 e

Telephone Number: __443-797-0351

‘Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

Wah

g
Y
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

9

September 8, 2003

William Johnson
Harriett Johnson

76519 Heatherfield Drive
Baltimore, MD 21244

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Johnson:
RE: Case Number; 04-067-A, 7519 Heatherfield Drive

~ The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 12, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. 0.0 5

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WOCR:KkIm

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Patio Enclosures, Greg Falter, 224 8" Avenue, NW, Glen Burnie 21061

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad with Soybean Ink
on Recyclad Paper
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700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 20, 2003
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

lTowson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: August 18, 2003 (f” %
Item No.: 4-63A 4—-04A A—-065A 4-606A (§~6iiﬁ:> 4-68A

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the refevenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
'lre Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

ce: File

printad with Soyboan 1nk Vistt the County’s Website at www .baltimorecountyonline.info

on Hecyclod Paper



o 16 | Driven to Bxeel ?
Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State - OP ﬁ\ T‘1 ) ! Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michact S, Sieele, L1, Governor 1] REARE Neil J. Pedersen, Administralor
Administration (_ g

Moo s DEaa3THENT A2 T3NS0 AT 0N

Date: f /9 ol

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. & 7/ LT M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

| Py

— Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-lrec number is
Maryland Relay Serviee for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewlde Toll [ree

Streef Address: 707 North Calvert Street  + Baltimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone 410,545.0300 * www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 4, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petttion(s): Case 04-066, 04-067, and 04-094
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M a‘"*b-——-—
Section Chief: %ﬂ/ %éﬂ@w

AFK/LL:MAC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROMQ)SD Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting
IFor August 25, 2003 =
Item Nos. 063, 064, 065, 066,@
and 068

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments. |

RWB:CEN:rb

ce: File

ZAC-08-25-2003-1TEM NOS 063 ~ 068-NCI-09252003



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS /579 fewwercrecs e SEE PAGES 5§ & 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
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